
  
   

 

  
 

 

AMENDING AGREEMENT 

NEW MUNICIPAL HAZARDOUS OR SPECIAL WASTES SERVICES AGREEMENT 

 

WHEREAS: 

1. Stewardship Ontario and The Corporation Of The City Of London entered into an 
agreement concerning municipal hazardous or special wastes dated July 1, 2011 (the 
“Agreement”); 

2. The parties wish to make certain amendments to the Agreement as set out herein. 

 

THE PARTIES THEREFORE AGREE AS FOLLOWS: 

1  The Agreement is hereby amended effective January 27, 2012 as set out in Schedule 
“A” hereto. 

2 Any section marked as “Intentionally Deleted” in the Agreement remains “Intentionally 
Deleted” and is not replaced by or amended anything in Schedule “A”. 

3 All other provisions of the Agreement remain unamended and in full force and affect. 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have signed this AMENDING AGREEMENT as of  
January 27, 2012.  

 

STEWARDSHIP ONTARIO 

by:       

 Name: Gemma Zecchini 

 Title: Chief Executive Officer 

THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF LONDON 

by:       

 Name:  

 Title:  

by:       

 Name:  

 Title:  



 - 2 - 
 

Amendment to New Municipal Hazardous or Special Waste Services Agreement – February 10, 2012 

SCHEDULE “A” 

AMENDED NEW MUNICIPAL HAZARDOUS OR SPECIAL WASTE SERVICES AGREEMENT 

THIS AGREEMENT is made as of the 27th day of January, 2012. 

 

BETWEEN: 

STEWARDSHIP ONTARIO (“SO”) 

 

- and –  

 

THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF LONDON (“MUNICIPALITY”) 

collectively, the “Parties” 

1.0 Definitions and Interpretation 

1.2 In this Agreement: 

(x) “Diversion Report” means invoices, MHSW material tonnage reports, or other 
such documents as may reasonably be required by SO from time to time for the 
validation of Claims Submissions. 

  
3.0 Price and Payment 

3.1 Price 

(a) MHSW Services – Depot.

(ii) SO will pay the Municipality SO’s proportionate share (weight of Obligated 
MHSW as a proportion of total weight of transported MHSW) of the Post-
Collection Services transportation costs for the Commingled Materials to a 
maximum of the Current Price as defined in Section 3.6 of this Agreement.  
The proportionate share will be based on the most recent Lab Pack Audit 
conducted by or on behalf of by an authorized representative of SO.   

 As described in Schedule “A” hereto, SO will pay for 
MHSW Services provided by the Municipality as follows: 

(iii) SO will pay the Municipality SO’s proportionate share (by weight) of the Post-
Collection Services transportation and end processing costs for the Non-
Commingled Materials until December 31, 2011.  Transportation weight will be 
determined by the most recent Lab Pack Audit conducted by or on behalf of 
by an authorized representative of SO.  End processing costs will be based on 
actual weight.  Municipality acknowledges that effective January 1, 2012 
payment for Post-Collection Services for Non-Commingled MHSW collected at 



 - 3 - 
 

Amendment to New Municipal Hazardous or Special Waste Services Agreement – February 10, 2012 

Depots will be paid directly to Service Providers by SO, and the Municipality 
will endeavour to facilitate such transition as reasonably requested by SO. 

(b) MHSW Services - Event.

(i) SO will pay the Municipality an amount per tonne as set out in Schedule “C” 
for the Collection Services and Post-Collection Services for each of the 
agreed upon Events specified in Schedule “B”.  The actual weight of the 
Obligated MHSW as determined by the Service Provider providing the Post-
Collection Services will be used.   

  As described in Schedule “A” hereto, SO will pay for 
MHSW Services provided by the Municipality as follows:   

(c) MHSW Services – Event (and transportation to Depot)

(i) SO will pay the Municipality an amount per tonne as set out in Schedule “C” 
for the Collection Services and transportation of Obligated MHSW to a Depot 
for each of the agreed upon Events specified in Schedule “B”.  The actual 
weight of the Obligated MHSW as determined by the Service Provider 
providing the Post-Collection Services will be used.   

.  As described in Schedule 
“A” hereto, SO will pay for MHSW Services provided by the Municipality as follows:   

3.2 Payment 

(a) MHSW Services – Depot. 

(i) To receive payment for Depot Collection Services, the Municipality must 
upload a monthly Claims Submission via the SO Portal and send SO a copy of 
the shipping manifest(s).  The Claims Submission is to be submitted by 
Municipality to SO within thirty (30) days of the end of each calendar month.  
SO will validate the Claims Submission with the manifest(s) received from 
Municipality within thirty (30) days of receipt and, once the claim is found to be 
correct and accurate, SO shall issue the Municipality a purchase order against 
which the Municipality will invoice SO within sixty (60) days of receipt.  SO will 
pay invoices received from the Municipality pursuant to this Agreement within 
thirty (30) days of the date of receipt of the invoice by SO. 

(ii) To receive payment for Depot Post-Collection Services for the Commingled 
Materials, the Municipality must upload a Claims Submission via the SO Portal 
and send SO a copy of the shipping manifest(s) and Diversion Report(s) from 
the End Processor with respect to the Commingled Materials.  The Claims 
Submission is to be submitted by Municipality to SO within thirty (30) days of 
Municipality receiving the related Diversion Report(s) but no later than the end 
of the following calendar quarter.  SO will validate the Claims Submission with 
the manifest(s) and Diversion Report(s) received from Municipality within thirty 
(30) days of receipt and, once the claim is found to be correct and accurate, 
SO shall issue the Municipality a purchase order against which the 
Municipality will invoice SO within sixty (60) days of receipt.  SO will pay 
invoices received from the Municipality pursuant to this Agreement within thirty 
(30) days of the date of receipt of the invoice by SO. 



 - 4 - 
 

Amendment to New Municipal Hazardous or Special Waste Services Agreement – February 10, 2012 

(iii) To receive payment for Depot Post-Collection Services up to December 31, 
2011 for the Non-Commingled Materials, the Municipality must upload a 
Claims Submission via the SO Portal and send SO a copy of the shipping 
manifest(s) and Diversion Report(s) from the End Processor with respect to 
the Non-Commingled Materials.  The Claims Submission is to be submitted by 
Municipality to SO within thirty (30) days of Municipality receiving the related 
Diversion Report(s) but no later than the end of the following calendar quarter.  
SO will validate the Claims Submission with the manifest(s) and Diversion 
Report(s) received from Municipality within thirty (30) days of receipt and, 
once the claim is found to be correct and accurate, SO shall issue the 
Municipality a purchase order against which the Municipality will invoice SO 
within sixty (60) days of receipt.  SO will pay invoices received from the 
Municipality pursuant to this Agreement within thirty (30) days of the date of 
receipt of the invoice by SO. 

(b) MHSW Services - Event. 

(i) To receive payment for Event Collection Services and Post-Collection 
Services, the Municipality must upload a Claims Submission via the SO Portal 
and send SO a copy of the shipping manifest(s) and Diversion Report(s) from 
the End Processor with respect to the Obligated MHSW.  The Claims 
Submission is to be submitted by Municipality to SO within thirty (30) days of 
Municipality receiving the related Diversion Report(s) but no later than the end 
of the following calendar quarter.  SO will validate the Claims Submission with 
the Diversion Report(s) received from Municipality within thirty (30) days of 
receipt and, once the claim is found to be correct and accurate, SO shall issue 
the Municipality a purchase order against which the Municipality will invoice 
SO within sixty (60) days of receipt.  SO will pay invoices received from the 
Municipality pursuant to this Agreement within thirty (30) days of the date of 
receipt of the invoice by SO. 

(c) MHSW Services – Event (and transportation to Depot). 

(i) To receive payment for Event Collection Services and transportation of 
Obligated MHSW to a Depot, the Municipality must upload a Claims 
Submission via the SO Portal and send SO a copy of the shipping manifest(s) 
with respect to the Obligated MHSW.  The Claims Submission is to be 
submitted by Municipality to SO within thirty (30) days of Municipality receiving 
the related manifest(s) but no later than the end of the following calendar 
quarter.  SO will validate the Claims Submission with the manifest(s) received 
from Municipality within thirty (30) days of receipt and, once the claim is found 
to be correct and accurate, SO shall issue the Municipality a purchase order 
against which the Municipality will invoice SO within sixty (60) days of receipt.  
SO will pay invoices received from the Municipality pursuant to this Agreement 
within thirty (30) days of the date of receipt of the invoice by SO. 

3.5 Late Submission Penalties 

(a) SO may apply a penalty of five (5%) per cent per month to Claims Submissions 
which are not submitted to SO within the time periods set out in section 3.2(a)(ii) 
and (iii), (b) and (c). 



 - 5 - 
 

Amendment to New Municipal Hazardous or Special Waste Services Agreement – February 10, 2012 

For section 3.2(a)(i) SO may apply a penalty of five (5%) per cent per month to 
Claims Submissions which are not submitted to SO by the end of the following 
calendar quarter. 

(c) A table containing Claim Submission, Purchase Order and invoice payment 
deadlines and penalties for late submissions for the period of January 2012 to 
December 2012 has been included in Schedule “F”. 

3.6 The Municipality shall not submit a Claim Submission to SO for Post-Collection Services, 
and SO shall not pay for Post-Collection Services, at a price higher than the price in 
effect as of December 31, 2011 or subsequently approved by SO (the “Current Price”), 
without the Municipality first obtaining prior written approval from SO.  The Municipality 
shall request in writing to SO approval for a price change, providing the number of bids, 
the accepted bid prices, the lowest bid prices (keeping the name of the bidder 
confidential if required), and any changes to the current prices for such Post-Collection 
Services.  

For greater certainty, payments made subject to section 3.2(a)(ii) shall not exceed the 
Current Price. 

4.0 Term 

4.1 The initial term of this Agreement will be for a period commencing on July 1, 2011 and 
unless otherwise extended or terminated earlier in accordance with the provisions of this 
Agreement shall continue for eighteen (18) months ending on December 31, 2012 (the 
“Initial Term”). 

4.2 At the expiry of the Initial Term this Agreement will automatically renew for successive 
renewal terms (each a “Renewal Term”) of twelve (12) months each unless written notice 
of termination is provided by either party to the other party at least ninety (90) days prior 
to the expiry of the Initial Term or the then current Renewal Term, as applicable. The 
Initial Term and if applicable, any Renewal Terms, are referred to as the “Term” of this 
Agreement. 

4.3 At least one hundred and fifty (150) days prior to the expiration of the Initial Term or the 
then current Renewal Term (as applicable) SO will invite representatives from the 
Regional Public Works Commissioners of Ontario, the Association of Municipalities of 
Ontario, and the Municipal Waste Association (the “Member Associations”) to meeting(s) 
hosted by SO with the purpose of discussing possible changes to the Collection 
Accessibility Schedules and Payment for Collection Services as set out in Schedule “B” 
and Schedule “C” respectively.  SO’s position on changes to Schedule “B” and Schedule 
“C” following the foregoing meeting(s) will be communicated to the Municipality within 
one hundred and twenty (120) days of the expiration of the Initial Term or the then 
current Renewal Term (as applicable). 

For clarity, this provision does not preclude any party to this agreement from raising for 
discussion any issue covered by this agreement during the course of these meetings. 



 - 6 - 
 

Amendment to New Municipal Hazardous or Special Waste Services Agreement – February 10, 2012 

5.0 Title and Compliance with Laws  

5.1 Title to all Obligated MHSW collected by Municipality at Events and Depots will belong to 
SO from the time of collection, and whether the Obligated MHSW is transported to the 
End Processor by the Municipality’s Service Providers or SO’s Service Providers.  Any 
contract entered into between Municipality and an End Processor for Obligated MHSW 
must provide that title transfers to the End Processor in accordance with the Processor 
Standards in Schedule “E”, as amended from time to time.  Notwithstanding the 
foregoing, if the Municipality operates a reuse program for any Obligated MHSW, title to 
the Obligated MHSW being reused shall transfer to municipality one (1) second prior to 
being given to the person or entity requesting it for reuse purposes. 

6.0 SO Policies, Standards and Guidelines  

6.1 SO may develop or propose amendments, from time to time, to policies, standards and 
guidelines relative to the provision of MHSW Services.  SO will endeavour to provide the 
Member Associations sufficient time to comment on the proposed amendments for the 
purposes of reaching consensus in support of implementing the proposed amendments, 
and for clarifying potential impacts to the Municipality.   

6.2 At the time of entering into this Agreement, the SO policies, standards and guidelines 
relevant to the provision of the MHSW Services herein are referenced in Schedule “E”. 

6.3 Municipality will use best efforts to comply with and will require that any of its contractors 
supplying MHSW Services use best efforts to comply with, the provisions of all such 
policies, standards and guidelines as they pertain to the provision of the MHSW Services.  
SO will communicate any new or amended such policies, standards and guidelines to 
Municipality via email and will post copies of such new or amended policies, standards 
and guidelines on SO’s website as they are developed.   

6.4 Municipality may provide written notice within thirty (30) days of receiving such 
communication that it does not wish to comply with a new or amended policy, standard or 
guideline, and in the event that the Municipality provides such written notice either Party 
may exercise the termination provisions of 19.4(b). 

13.0 Amendment and Waivers  

13.1 No amendment or waiver of any provision of this Agreement will be binding on any party 
unless consented to in writing by such party.  No waiver of any provision of this 
Agreement will constitute a waiver of any other provision, and no waiver will constitute a 
continuing waiver unless otherwise provided. 

19.0 Termination 

19.2 On the date of termination neither party shall have any obligations, financial or otherwise, 
hereunder save and except for matters and payment obligations arising prior to the date 
of termination. 

19.3 Either Party may terminate this Agreement for any reason whatsoever save and except 
for matters arising from sections 19.1 & 19.4, without cause, cost or penalty, save and 



 - 7 - 
 

Amendment to New Municipal Hazardous or Special Waste Services Agreement – February 10, 2012 

except for matters arising prior to termination, upon providing the other Party with ninety 
(90) days prior written notice of its intention to terminate this Agreement. 

19.4 Either Party may terminate this agreement immediately upon written notice to the other 
Party, except as expressly stated, if: 

(a) Either Party assigns or subcontracts any of its rights or obligations under this 
Agreement or any part thereof except as expressly provided for herein; or 

(c) the Municipality fails to keep the terms of this Agreement confidential as per section 
26.1, in such instances only SO may terminate this agreement; or 

20.0 

20.1 Articles 8, 19.2 and 26 of this Agreement will survive termination or expiry and continue 
in full force and effect. 

Survival 

26.0 

26.1 Subject to any legal requirements, including those included in the Municipal Act, 2001 
and the Municipal Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act (“MFIPPA”), 
Municipality will at all times treat Schedule “C” and the financial terms contained therein 
as private and confidential information.  Notwithstanding the foregoing, Municipality may 
provide Schedule “C” and the financial terms contained therein to the Member 
Associations solely for the purpose of discussion with SO as set out in section 4.3 of this 
Agreement.   

Confidentiality 

To the extent permitted under MFIPPA, Municipality will inform SO of any request made 
of Municipality under MFIPPA for any records related to this Agreement that may reveal a 
trade secret or scientific, technical, commercial, financial or labour relations information 
supplied in confidence by SO to Municipality so that SO will have an opportunity to make 
representations to Municipality with respect to the proposed disclosure. 

28.0 

28.1 Schedules “A” through “F” are attached hereto and incorporated in and form part of this 
Agreement. 

Schedules 

Schedules 

Within Schedule “E”, the following replaces only the section Commingled Materials.  All other 
sections in Schedule “E” remain unamended. 

Commingled Materials 

• Fertilizers, and the containers in which they are contained,  
• Pesticides, and the containers in which they are contained,  
• Solvents, and the containers in which they are contained, and 
• Aerosols, as defined under Paints & Coatings, Pesticides and Solvents, 

 
that are Obligated MHSW;  



 - 8 -  
 
 

Amendment to New Municipal Hazardous or Special Waste Services Agreement – February 10, 2012 

SCHEDULE “F” – DUE DATES AND PENALTIES 

 

Depot Collection Services for January to December 2012                 

     Penalties For Late Submission of Claim Submissions4 

Claim 
Submission 
For (Month) 

Claim 
Submission 

Due Date 

Purchase 
Order Due 

Date1 
Invoice 

Due Date2 
Payment 
Due Date3 

Q1 
2012 

Q2 
2012 

Q3 
2012 

Q4 
2012 

Q1 
2013 

 Q2 
2013 

Jan 
2012 

Feb 
2012 

Mar 
2012 

Apr 
2012 

May 
2012 

Jun 
2012 

Jul 
2012 

Aug 
2012 

Sep 
2012 

Oct 
2012 

Nov 
2012 

Dec 
2012 

Jan 
2013 

Feb 
2013 

Mar 
2013 

Apr 
2013 

January 2012 1-Mar-12 31-Mar-12 30-May-12 29-Jun-12 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45% 100% 

February 2012 30-Mar-12 29-Apr-12 28-Jun-12 28-Jul-12 n/a 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45% 100% 

March 2012 30-Apr-12 30-May-12 29-Jul-12 28-Aug-12 n/a n/a 0% 0% 0% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45% 100% 

April 2012 30-May-12 29-Jun-12 28-Aug-12 27-Sep-12 n/a n/a n/a 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 100% 

May 2012 30-Jun-12 30-Jul-12 28-Sep-12 28-Oct-12 n/a n/a n/a n/a 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 100% 

June 2012 30-Jul-12 29-Aug-12 28-Oct-12 27-Nov-12 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a 0% 0% 0% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 100% 

July 2012 30-Aug-12 29-Sep-12 28-Nov-12 28-Dec-12 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 5% 10% 15% 100% 

August 2012 30-Sep-12 30-Oct-12 29-Dec-12 28-Jan-13 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 5% 10% 15% 100% 

September 2012 30-Oct-12 29-Nov-12 28-Jan-13 27-Feb-13 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a 0% 0% 0% 0% 5% 10% 15% 100% 

October 2012 30-Nov-12 30-Dec-12 28-Feb-13 30-Mar-13 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 100% 

November 2012 30-Dec-12 29-Jan-13 30-Mar-13 29-Apr-13 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 100% 

December 2012 30-Jan-13 1-Mar-13 30-Apr-13 30-May-13 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a 0% 0% 0% 0% 100% 

1. Dates in this chart assume the Claim Submission is correct and accurate and is received by SO on the Claim Submission due date.  Actual purchase order due dates will be 30 days after receipt of the Claim 
Submission by SO provided it is correct and accurate. 
2. Dates in this chart assume the Purchase Order is received by the Municipality on the Purchase Order due date.  Actual invoice due dates will be 60 days after the purchase order is received by the Municipality.  
3. Dates in this chart assume the Invoice is received by SO on the invoice due date.  Actual payment due dates will be 30 days after receipt of the invoice by SO.  
4. Penalties listed in percent for any given month are the total penalty that may be applied against a Claim Submission submitted during that month and are not cumulative with penalties stated in prior months for 
the same Claim Submission. 
 



 - 9 -  
 
 

Amendment to New Municipal Hazardous or Special Waste Services Agreement – February 10, 2012 

 
 

Depot Post-Collection Services and Event Collection Services for January to December 2012         
     Penalties For Late Submission of Claim Submissions2 

Claim 
Submission For 

(Month) 

Claim 
Submission 

Due Date 

Purchase 
Order Due 

Date1 
Invoice 

Due Date 
Payment 
Due Date 

Q1 
2012 

Q2 
2012 

Q3 
2012 

Q4 
2012 

Q1 
2013 

 Q2 
2013 

Jan 
2012 

Feb 
2012 

Mar 
2012 

Apr 
2012 

May 
2012 

Jun 
2012 

Jul 
2012 

Aug 
2012 

Sep 
2012 

Oct 
2012 

Nov 
2012 

Dec 
2012 

Jan 
2013 

Feb 
2013 

Mar 
2013 

Apr 
2013 

January 2012 

30 days 
after 

Municipality 
receives the 

related 
Diversion 
Report(s) 

30 days 
after SO 

receives the 
Claim 

Submission. 

60 days 
after 

Municipality 
receives 

the 
purchase 

order. 

30 days 
after SO 
receives 

the 
invoice. 

0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45% 100% 

February 2012 n/a 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45% 100% 

March 2012 n/a n/a 0% 0% 0% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45% 100% 

April 2012 n/a n/a n/a 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 100% 

May 2012 n/a n/a n/a n/a 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 100% 

June 2012 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a 0% 0% 0% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 100% 

July 2012 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 5% 10% 15% 100% 

August 2012 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 5% 10% 15% 100% 

September 2012 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a 0% 0% 0% 0% 5% 10% 15% 100% 

October 2012 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 100% 

November 2012 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 100% 

December 2012 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a 0% 0% 0% 0% 100% 

1. Purchase order due dates will be 30 days after receipt of the Claim Submission by SO provided it is correct and accurate. 
2. Penalties listed in percent for any given month are the total penalty that may be applied against a Claim Submission submitted during that month and are not cumulative with penalties stated in prior months for 
the same Claim Submission. 
 

 



<<

  /ASCII85EncodePages false

  /AllowTransparency false

  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true

  /AutoRotatePages /None

  /Binding /Left

  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)

  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)

  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)

  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)

  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error

  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4

  /CompressObjects /Tags

  /CompressPages true

  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true

  /PassThroughJPEGImages true

  /CreateJobTicket false

  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default

  /DetectBlends true

  /DetectCurves 0.0000

  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK

  /DoThumbnails false

  /EmbedAllFonts true

  /EmbedOpenType false

  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true

  /EmbedJobOptions true

  /DSCReportingLevel 0

  /EmitDSCWarnings false

  /EndPage -1

  /ImageMemory 1048576

  /LockDistillerParams false

  /MaxSubsetPct 100

  /Optimize true

  /OPM 1

  /ParseDSCComments true

  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true

  /PreserveCopyPage true

  /PreserveDICMYKValues true

  /PreserveEPSInfo true

  /PreserveFlatness true

  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false

  /PreserveOPIComments true

  /PreserveOverprintSettings true

  /StartPage 1

  /SubsetFonts true

  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply

  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve

  /UsePrologue false

  /ColorSettingsFile ()

  /AlwaysEmbed [ true

  ]

  /NeverEmbed [ true

  ]

  /AntiAliasColorImages false

  /CropColorImages true

  /ColorImageMinResolution 300

  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleColorImages true

  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /ColorImageResolution 300

  /ColorImageDepth -1

  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1

  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000

  /EncodeColorImages true

  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode

  /AutoFilterColorImages true

  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG

  /ColorACSImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /ColorImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /AntiAliasGrayImages false

  /CropGrayImages true

  /GrayImageMinResolution 300

  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleGrayImages true

  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /GrayImageResolution 300

  /GrayImageDepth -1

  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2

  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000

  /EncodeGrayImages true

  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode

  /AutoFilterGrayImages true

  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG

  /GrayACSImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /GrayImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /AntiAliasMonoImages false

  /CropMonoImages true

  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200

  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleMonoImages true

  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /MonoImageResolution 1200

  /MonoImageDepth -1

  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000

  /EncodeMonoImages true

  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode

  /MonoImageDict <<

    /K -1

  >>

  /AllowPSXObjects false

  /CheckCompliance [

    /None

  ]

  /PDFX1aCheck false

  /PDFX3Check false

  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false

  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true

  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

  ]

  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true

  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

  ]

  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()

  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()

  /PDFXOutputCondition ()

  /PDFXRegistryName ()

  /PDFXTrapped /False



  /CreateJDFFile false

  /Description <<



    /BGR <>

    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>

    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>

    /CZE <>

    /DAN <>

    /DEU <>

    /ESP <>

    /ETI <>

    /FRA <>

    /GRE <>



    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)

    /HUN <>

    /ITA <>

    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>

    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>

    /LTH <>

    /LVI <>

    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)

    /NOR <>

    /POL <>

    /PTB <>

    /RUM <>

    /RUS <>

    /SKY <>

    /SLV <>

    /SUO <>

    /SVE <>

    /TUR <>

    /UKR <>

    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)

  >>

  /Namespace [

    (Adobe)

    (Common)

    (1.0)

  ]

  /OtherNamespaces [

    <<

      /AsReaderSpreads false

      /CropImagesToFrames true

      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue

      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false

      /IncludeGuidesGrids false

      /IncludeNonPrinting false

      /IncludeSlug false

      /Namespace [

        (Adobe)

        (InDesign)

        (4.0)

      ]

      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false

      /OmitPlacedEPS false

      /OmitPlacedPDF false

      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy

    >>

    <<

      /AddBleedMarks false

      /AddColorBars false

      /AddCropMarks false

      /AddPageInfo false

      /AddRegMarks false

      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK

      /DestinationProfileName ()

      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK

      /Downsample16BitImages true

      /FlattenerPreset <<

        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution

      >>

      /FormElements false

      /GenerateStructure false

      /IncludeBookmarks false

      /IncludeHyperlinks false

      /IncludeInteractive false

      /IncludeLayers false

      /IncludeProfiles false

      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings

      /Namespace [

        (Adobe)

        (CreativeSuite)

        (2.0)

      ]

      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK

      /PreserveEditing true

      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged

      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile

      /UseDocumentBleed false

    >>

  ]

>> setdistillerparams

<<

  /HWResolution [2400 2400]

  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]

>> setpagedevice



